

No. 08-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE
LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS,
KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580

THOMAS A. DUBBS*
JAMES W. JOHNSON
RICHARD T. JOFFE
BARRY M. OKUN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700
TDubbs@Labaton.com

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. THERE IS NO STATUTORY BASIS FOR NOT APPLYING AMERICAN LAW TO FRAUDULENT CONDUCT CARRIED OUT IN THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| II. RESPONDENTS ERRONEOUSLY RELY ON CASES IN WHICH THE ENTIRETY OF THE WRONGFUL CONDUCT OCCURRED ABROAD AND DID NOT INVOLVE DOMESTIC MISCONDUCT | 6 |
| III. THE EXCHANGE ACT AND EACH OF ITS TERMS IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER | 11 |
| A. The Government’s Proposed “Significant And Material” Test Is A Proper Check On The Exercise Of Legislative Jurisdiction | 11 |
| B. The Solicitor General’s Test And <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Jointly Act To Exclude Cases With Insufficient Nexus To United States Territory | 14 |
| IV. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH CLAIMS BROUGHT BY PRIVATE PARTIES AND THE SEC CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE CONTROLLING STATUTES | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Government’s “Direct Cause” Test, Properly Applied, Provides A Basis For Recovery | 15 |
| B. Congress Created An Express Right Of Action With The PSLRA And Did Not Limit The Reach Of Private Suits By Foreign Plaintiffs Against “Substantial And Material” Fraud Committed In The United States | 18 |
| V. UNDER THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT, THIS CASE MUST PROCEED..... | 22 |
| A. The Fraud Alleged Was Predicated On Conduct In Florida | 22 |
| B. The Conduct of Respondents In Florida Is Actionable | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Continental Grain (Aust.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oil Seeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979) | 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) | 26, 27 |
| <i>F. Hoffman LaRoche v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (1983) | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) | 4 |
| <i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) | 3 |
| <i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrent City Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879) | 13 |
| <i>Microsoft v. AT&T</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Chisolm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925) | 7, 9 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983) | 16 |
| <i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>SEC v. Huff</i> , No. 08-6315-CIV, 2010 WL 148232 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2010) | 21 |
| <i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977) | 3, 16 |
| <i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , No. 07-1384, 2010 WL 796996 (1st Cir. Mar. 10, 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 155 (2008) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen General Committee of Adjustment, Central Region</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)..... | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(17)..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)..... | 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u..... | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)..... | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934) | 4 |
| Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1962) | 4 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987)..... | 4, 5, 6, 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007)..... | 20 |
| John C. Coffee, Jr. & Hillary A. Sale, <i>Redesigning the SEC: Does the Treasury Have a Better Idea?</i> , 95 U. Va. L. Rev. 707 (2009)..... | 20 |
| George Andrew Karolyi, <i>The World of Cross- Listings and Cross-Listings of the World: Challenging Conventional Wisdom</i> , 10 Rev. Fin. 99 (2006) | 20 |
| Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Stat. Const.</i> (7th ed. 2009)..... | 21 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> 28 (1895)..... | 5 |
